recognise the receivables of the Compensation of HK$10,301,000 and HK$132,198,000 as at 1 January
2015 and 31 December 2015, a fair value gain on the contingent consideration of HK$121,897,000 and to
reverse the overstated impairment loss on the contingent consideration of HK$13,695,000 during the year
ended in 2015. The convertible notes have been treated as redeemed by the Company at fair value of
HK$89,155,000 as at 31 December 2016. Therefore an impairment loss on the Compensation receivables of
HK$43,043,000 should haves been recorded during the year ended 31 December 2015.

The following tables disclose the restatements that have been made in order to reflect the above corrections
to each of the line items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as
previously reported for the year ended 31 December 2015 and consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015 as previously reported.

– 9 –

2.	 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2015

Effect of
As previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 343,526 – 343,526
Cost of sales (277,461) – (277,461)

Gross profit 66,065 – 66,065
Other income 845 – 845
Other gains and losses, net (151,792) 92,549 (59,243)
Selling and distribution expenses (26,598) – (26,598)
Administrative expenses (37,125) – (37,125)
Other expenses (8,268) – (8,268)
Finance costs (9,737) – (9,737)

Loss before tax (166,610) 92,549 (74,061)
Income tax expense (9,325) – (9,325)

Loss for the year from continuing operations (175,935) 92,549 (83,386)
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations 484,073 – 484,073

Profit for the year 308,138 92,549 400,687

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to
  profit or loss:
Available-for-sale financial assets:
— Change in fair value, net of tax 18 – 18
— Reclassification adjustment for gain on disposal
    included in consolidated statement of
    profit or loss (2,685) – (2,685)

(2,667) – (2,667)
Exchange differences on translation of
  foreign operations (5,796) – (5,796)
Reclassification adjustment for exchange fluctuation
  reserve upon disposal of subsidiaries (249,713) – (249,713)

(258,176) – (258,176)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Revaluation of items of property, plant and equipment,
  net of tax 6,325 – 6,325

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (251,851) – (251,851)

Total comprehensive income for the year 56,287 92,549 148,836

– 10 –

Effect of
As previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company:
— Continuing operations (186,068) 92,549 (93,519)
— Discontinued operations 484,073 – 484,073

298,005 92,549 390,554
Non-controlling interests
— Continuing operations 10,133 – 10,133

308,138 92,549 400,687

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year
  attributable to:
Owners of the Company 48,201 92,549 140,750
Non-controlling interests 8,086 – 8,086

56,287 92,549 148,836

2.	 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2015 (continued)

– 11 –

2.	 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015

Effect of
As previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 131,297 – 131,297
Intangible assets 33 – 33
Prepaid land lease payments 31,897 – 31,897
Goodwill 84,421 – 84,421
Derivative instruments – 13,695 13,695
Deposit paid for acquisition of a subsidiary 1,000 – 1,000
Deferred tax assets 6,148 – 6,148

254,796 13,695 268,491

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 571 – 571
Inventories 10,991 – 10,991
Trade and bill receivables 124,930 – 124,930
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 35,356 89,155 124,511
Restricted bank deposits 367 – 367
Pledged bank deposits 1,313 – 1,313
Cash and cash equivalents 22,802 – 22,802

196,330 89,155 285,485

Current liabilities
Trade and bill payables 44,065 – 44,065
Other payables, accruals and deposits received 38,777 – 38,777
Amount due to a non-controlling shareholder 1,258 – 1,258
Interest-bearing borrowings 27,164 – 27,164
Tax payable 6,808 – 6,808

118,072 – 118,072

Net current assets 78,258 89,155 167,413

Total assets less current liabilities 333,054 102,850 435,904

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,621 – 6,621
Provision for long service payment 26 – 26
Interest-bearing borrowings 18,507 – 18,507

25,154 – 25,154

NET ASSETS 307,900 102,850 410,750

– 12 –

Effect of
As previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 174,576 – 174,576
Convertible notes 54,597 – 54,597
Reserves 18,175 102,850 121,025

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 247,348 102,850 350,198
Non-controlling interests 60,552 – 60,552

TOTAL EQUITY 307,900 102,850 410,750

2.	 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 (continued)

– 13 –

2.	 RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015

Effect of
As previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 167,555 – 167,555
Intangible assets 80 – 80
Prepaid land lease payments 34,217 – 34,217
Goodwill 84,421 – 84,421
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,037 – 1,037
Derivative instruments 43,452 – 43,452
Deposit paid for acquisition of non-current assets 10,719 – 10,719
Deferred tax assets 4,220 – 4,220

345,701 – 345,701

Current assets
Inventories 22,235 – 22,235
Trade and bill receivables 171,596 – 171,596
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 132,672 10,301 142,973
Pledged bank deposits 7,485 – 7,485
Cash and cash equivalents 20,529 – 20,529

354,517 10,301 364,818
Assets classified as held-for-sale 958,525 – 958,525

1,313,042 10,301 1,323,343

Current liabilities
Trade and bill payables 104,831 – 104,831
Other payables, accruals and deposits received 28,876 – 28,876
Amount due to a non-controlling shareholder 80,399 – 80,399
Interest-bearing borrowings 112,216 – 112,216
Tax payable 9,316 – 9,316

335,638 – 335,638
Liabilities classified as held-for-sale 892,135 – 892,135

1,227,773 – 1,227,773

Net current assets 85,269 10,301 95,570

Total assets less current liabilities 430,970 10,301 441,271

– 14 –

Effect of
As previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,216 – 6,216
Provision for long service payment 210 – 210
Interest-bearing borrowings 29,003 – 29,003
Other payable 129,089 – 129,089
Promissory note 78,559 – 78,559

243,077 – 243,077

NET ASSETS 187,893 10,301 198,194

Capital and reserves
Share capital 143,430 – 143,430
Convertible notes 75,595 – 75,595
Reserves (84,618) 10,301 (74,317)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 134,407 10,301 144,708
Non-controlling interests 53,486 – 53,486

TOTAL EQUITY 187,893 10,301 198,194

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the
applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange
(“Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as
modified by the revaluation of certain property, plant and equipment, derivative instruments and financial